

**Ranbir Singh vs State of Himachal Pradesh and another**

**CWP No.2046 of 2019**

**10.04.2026 Present:** Mr.Parav Sharma & Mr. Shekhar Badola, Advocates,  
for the petitioner.

Mr. P.P Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

On account of uninterrupted adhoc service followed by regular service, the petitioner in the case in hand was held entitled to counting of adhoc service before regularization for the purpose of grant of annual increments. The same was done in view of the law laid down by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in CWP (T) NO.7712 of 2008 titled Paras Ram vs State of Himachal Pradesh and another, decided on 19.05.2009.

Based on the aforesaid, in the case of the petitioner, an office order (Annexure P-4) was passed, whereby, the petitioner was granted pay fixation from 04.01.1988 to 03.03.1995 on a notional basis. However, for period 04.03.1995 till 31.08.2009, he was held entitled for actual benefits.

By way of the impugned Annexure (P-5), the same was sought to be recovered. Justification for recovery was mentioned in Annexure P-7 stating therein that in cases of individuals, who had filed court cases, arrears were to be restricted to three years prior to filing of the petition.

In the aforesaid backdrop, let an affidavit be filed by respondent No.2 to the effect as to from what date, had Paras Ram been granted actual monetary benefits in pursuance to judgment dated 19.05.2009 passed in his case.

Other than the aforesaid, State to ascertain the status of the writ petition, wherein, Civil Review No.135 of 2012 has been filed and the order dated 03.04.2012 had been recalled restoring the writ petition to its original number.

List after two weeks.

**( Bipin C. Negi )**  
**Judge**

April 10,2026 (meera)